2025 WHA Junior Membership Application

Effective January 1 to December 31, 2025 Please complete form - print only

Last Name:	
First Name:	
Middle Initial: Birth Date:	
Farm Name:	
Parent/Guardian:	
Address:	
City:	
State: Zip:	
County:	
Phone:	
Email:	
Are you a National Member? Yes No	
National Account Number:	
Junior Fees Fees must accompany application Base Fee: \$20	
OR	
Junior Membership with Wisconsin Holstein News: \$60	
Total Fees Enclosed:	
Remit to: WHA, 902 8th Ave, Baraboo, WI 53913	

Wisconsin Holstein Junior Membership Agreement

The purpose of this organization is to encourage youth to promote the Registered Holstein industry. The Wisconsin Junior Holstein Association is open to membership for those persons under the age of 21 as of January 1 of the membership year. To be eligible for membership, all applicants must sign this agreement and agree to abide by the rules hereinafter set forth. Failure to honor any of these rules may subject the junior member to immediate revocation of membership status, including the opportunity of participation in Wisconsin Holstein Association sanctioned activities and events. For those members that turn 21 during their last year of junior membership, they may continue to receive junior recognition at Wisconsin Holstein Association shows through the duration of the Wisconsin Summer Championship Show if their 21st birthday occurs before said show.

The following rules shall apply to all Junior members:

- 1. Use or possession of any alcoholic beverage, whether or not in connection with an Association event, is strictly prohibited for anyone under the age of 21. Controlled substances are strictly prohibited by anyone.
- 2. No member shall engage in any behavior prohibited by state statute, local ordinance or Board Policy (which shall include, but is not limited to vandalism, theft, truancy, assault, threats to personal safety or property and flagrant misconduct).
- **3.** Members, at all times, shall demonstrate good citizenship and recognize the value of setting and adhering to the highest standards of conduct and performance.
- **4.** At all Association sponsored functions, activities and trips, the rules of conduct specified by adult chaperones and advisors shall be at all times observed by members.
- 5. All members shall recognize the right of the Wisconsin Holstein Association's Junior Activities Committee, the Board of Directors of the Wisconsin Holstein Association and its staff, adult advisors and chaperones to have the authority to enforce the rules as established and authorized herein. Members and/or their parents/guardian shall accept any financial responsibility for the enforcement of the provisions herein.
- **6.** For the purposes of the observance of the rules of membership herein, there is established a Board which shall consist of the WHA Staff, WHA Board of Directors and the WHA Junior Activities Committee. The purpose of this Board shall be to oversee the fair application of the rules of membership and afford the right of due process. A member of this Board must be contacted while the violation is occurring. If they cannot be reached, concrete proof must be provided against the accused. Pictures help but are not concrete proof of violation. If applicable, the accuser must be willing to provide information in support of a claim that a member has violated this policy.

Due process shall be afforded by:

Explaining the evidence against the member, giving the member an opportunity to explain his/her version of the facts, thereafter, it is a matter of discretion by the Board whether to have the accuser/observer summoned and whether to permit cross examination of said individuals. The following procedure is in place if it is determined that a member has violated the alcohol and controlled substance policy:

- 1. 1st warning, written and verbal, with privileges taken away. The severity of the privileges revoked will be decided by the Board mentioned above.
- **2.** 2nd offense will be looked at by the WHA Board with membership revocation. (Junior membership reinstatement may be requested after revocation of membership by meeting with the WHA Board of Directors)

I have read and discussed the above rules and agree to accept and faithfully abide by them as a member of the Wisconsin Junior Holstein Association.

Jr. Applicant Name (print):	
Jr. Applicant Signature:	Date:
Parent/Guardian Signature:	Date:

Wisconsin Junior Holstein Annual Events

December 2024
Junior Convention

FebruaryCow Crossroads

March Scholarship Deadline Junior Farm Trip

April

May Cow Camp

June/July
District Shows & Showmanship
Junior Raffle Tickets Available

Midwest National Spring Show

August

Wisconsin Junior State Fair WHA All-Breeds Futurity Wisconsin Summer Championship Show

SeptemberWHA Award Forms Due

November Convention Contest Entries Due

Visit our website for all upcoming WHA events, sales and inustry activities. www.wisholsteins.com.

Wisconsin Holstein Juniors

The Wisconsin Junior Holstein Association is a not-for-profit organization that strives to increase knowledge and provide opportunities to youth by involvement through the Registered Holstein Project. The Association strives to positively influence young people by recognizing and congratulating their achievements and accomplishments in the industry.

2025 Junior Activities Committee



Our Junior leadership team consists of (left to right): Garrett Ulness, Aspen Hagen, Kelsey Hardy, Tessa Schmocker, Madison Wiese, Mckenna Niemeier, Sara Dorshorst and Mallory Nifong.

For more information on the Wisconsin Junior Holstein Association and its membership, visit the WHA website or call the Wisconsin Holstein office!



2025 Wisconsin Holstein Association

Junior Membership Application

Join us now to connect with other Junior Holstein enthusiasts!

1-800-223-4269 www.wisholsteins.com



